

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**Unaudited Financial Statements**  
**31 March 2022**

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

**1. Corporate Information**

Unity Bank Plc provides Banking and other financial services to corporate and individual customers. Such services include but not limited to granting of loans and advances, corporate Banking, retail Banking, consumer and trade finance, international Banking, cash management, electronic Banking services and money market activities.

Unity Bank is a Public Limited Liability company incorporated in Nigeria to carry on the business of Banking. The Bank's shares are listed on the Nigerian Stock Exchange. Its registered office is at 42, Ahmed Onibudo Street, Victoria Island, Lagos.

**2. Statement of Compliance & Basis of preparation**

The financial statements of the Bank have been prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. Where there are deviations necessitated by regulatory pronouncements/policy guides, full disclosure have been made.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 'Interim Financial Reporting', its interpretation issued by the IFRS Interpretations Committee (IFRS IC) and adopted by the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria.

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the going concern principle under the historical cost convention modified to include fair valuation of particular financial investments to the extent permitted under IFRS 9 as set out in the relevant notes.

For better understanding, certain disclosures and some prior year figures have been presented in line with current year figures. Due to rounding numbers presented throughout this document, numbers may not add up precisely to the totals provided and percentages may not precisely reflect the absolute figures.

**Presentation of financial statements**

The Bank presents its statement of financial position broadly in order of liquidity. An analysis regarding recovery or settlement within 12 months after the statement of financial position date (current) and more than 12 months after the statement of financial position date (non-current) are presented.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the assets and settle the liabilities simultaneously. Income and expense are not offset in the consolidated income statement unless required or permitted by any accounting standard or interpretation, and as specifically disclosed in the accounting policies of the Bank.

**3. Changes in Accounting Policies**

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Bank's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2021, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2022. The Bank has not earlier adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

**4. Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions**

**Going Concern**

The Bank's management has made an assessment of its ability to continue as a going concern and is satisfied that it has the resources to continue in the business for the foreseeable future. Furthermore, management is not aware of any material uncertainties that may cast significant doubt upon the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern. Therefore, the interim financial statements continue to be prepared on the going concern basis.

In the process of applying the Bank's accounting policies, Management has exercised judgment and estimates in determining the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The most significant uses of judgment and estimates are as follows:

**4. Summary of significant accounting policies**

**4.1. Foreign currency translation**

The financial statements are presented in Nigeria naira (N). Nigeria naira (N) is both the functional and reporting currency.

**(i) Transactions and balances**

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recorded at the functional (Naira) currency rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the functional currency rate of exchange at the statement of financial position date. All differences arising on non-trading activities are taken to 'Other operating income' in the income statement.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates as at the dates of the initial transactions. Non-monetary items measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

**4.2. Financial Assets and Liabilities**

**I. Recognition**

The Bank on the date of origination or purchase recognizes loans, debt and equity securities, deposits and subordinated debentures at the fair value of consideration paid. For non-revolving facilities, origination date is the date the facility is disbursed while origination date for revolving facilities is the date the line is availed. Regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognized on the settlement date. All other financial assets and liabilities, including derivatives, are initially recognized on the trade date at which the Bank becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

**II. Classification and Measurement**

Initial measurement of a financial asset or liability is at fair value plus transaction costs that are directly attributable to its purchase or issuance. For instruments measured at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs are recognized immediately in profit or loss. Financial assets include both debt and equity instruments.

Financial assets are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

- Amortised cost
- Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income (FVOCI)
- Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) for trading related assets

The Bank classifies all of its financial assets based on the business model for managing the assets and the asset's contractual cash flow characteristics.

**Business Model Assessment**

Business model assessment involves determining whether financial assets are managed in order to generate cash flows from collection of contractual cash flows, selling financial assets or both. The Bank assesses business model at a portfolio level reflective of how Banks of assets are managed together to achieve a particular business objective. For the assessment of business model the Bank takes into consideration the following factors:

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

- The stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realizing cash flows through the sale of the assets
- how the performance of assets in a portfolio is evaluated and reported to Bank heads and other key decision makers within the Bank's business lines;
- the risks that affect the performance of assets held within a business model and how those risks are managed;
- how compensation is determined for the Bank's business lines' management that manages the assets; and
- The frequency and volume of sales in prior periods and expectations about future sales activity.

Management determines the classification of the financial instruments at initial recognition. The business model assessment falls under three categories:

- Business Model 1 (BM1): Financial assets held with the sole objective to collect contractual cash flows;
- Business Model 2 (BM2): Financial assets held with the objective of both collecting contractual cash flows and selling; and
- Business Model 3 (BM3): Financial assets held with neither of the objectives mentioned in BM1 or BM2 above. These are basically financial assets held with the sole objective to trade and to realize fair value changes.

The Bank may decide to sell financial instruments held under the BM1 category with the objective to collect contractual cash flows without necessarily changing its business model if one or more of the following conditions are met:

- When the Bank sells financial assets to reduce credit risk or losses because of an increase in the assets' credit risk. The Bank considers sale of financial assets that may occur in BM1 to be infrequent if the sales is one-off during the Financial Year and/or occurs at most once during the quarter or at most three (3) times within the financial year.
- Where these sales are infrequent even if significant in value. A Sale of financial assets is considered infrequent if the sale is one-off during the Financial Year and/or occurs at most once during the quarter or at most three (3) times within the Financial Year.
- Where these sales are insignificant in value both individually and in aggregate, even if frequent. A sale is considered insignificant if the portion of the financial assets sold is equal to or less than five (5) per cent of the carrying amount (book value) of the total assets within the business model.
- When these sales are made close to the maturity of the financial assets and the proceeds from the sales approximates the collection of the remaining contractual cash flows. A sale is considered to be close to maturity if the financial assets has a tenor to maturity of not more than one (1) year and/or the difference between the remaining contractual cash flows expected from the financial asset does not exceed the cash flows from the sales by ten (10) per cent.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

- Other reasons: The following reasons outlined below may constitute 'Other Reasons' that may necessitate selling financial assets from the BM1 category that will not constitute a change in business model:
  - o Selling the financial asset to realize cash to deal with unforeseen need for liquidity (infrequent).
  - o Selling the financial asset to manage credit concentration risk (infrequent).
  - o Selling the financial assets as a result of changes in tax laws (infrequent).
  - o Other situations also depends upon the facts and circumstances which need to be judged by the management

**Cash flow characteristics assessment**

The contractual cash flow characteristics assessment involves assessing the contractual features of an instrument to determine if they give rise to cash flows that are consistent with a basic lending arrangement. Contractual cash flows are consistent with a basic lending arrangement if they represent cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding (SPPI).

Principal is defined as the fair value of the instrument at initial recognition. Principal may change over the life of the instruments due to repayments. Interest is defined as consideration for the time value of money and the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding and for other basic lending risks and costs (liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as a profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Bank considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Bank considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Bank's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- Features that modify consideration of the time value of money – e.g. periodical reset of interest rates.

The Bank holds a portfolio of long-term fixed rate loans for which it has the option to propose a revision of the interest rate at periodic reset dates. These reset rights are limited to the market rate at the time of revision. The right to reset the rates of the loans based on the revision in market rates are part of the contractually agreed terms on inception of the loan agreement, therefore the borrowers are obligated to comply with the reset rates without any option of repayment of the loans at par at any reset date. The Bank has determined that the contractual cash flows of these loans are solely payments of principal and interest because the option varies with the interest rate in a way that is considered a consideration for the time value of money, credit risk, other basic lending risks and costs associated with the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payment of principal and interest.

- a) Financial assets measured at amortised cost

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

Financial assets are measured at amortised cost if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold for collection of contractual cash flows where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest. After initial measurement, debt instruments in this category are carried at amortized cost using the effective interest rate method. Amortized cost is calculated taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, transaction costs and fees that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Amortization is included in Interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income. Impairment on financial assets measured at amortized cost is calculated using the expected credit loss approach.

Loans and debt securities measured at amortized cost are presented net of the allowance for credit losses (ACL) in the statement of financial position.

b) Financial assets measured at FVOCI

Financial assets are measured at FVOCI if they are held within a business model whose objective is to hold for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling financial assets, where the assets' cash flows represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest. Subsequent to initial recognition, unrealized gains and losses on debt instruments measured at FVOCI are recorded in other comprehensive Income (OCI), unless the instrument is designated in a fair value hedge relationship. When designated in a fair value hedge relationship any changes in fair value due to changes in the hedged risk is recognized in Non-interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income. Upon derecognition, realized gains and losses are reclassified from OCI and recorded in Non-interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income. Foreign exchange gains and losses that relate to the amortized cost of the debt instrument are recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Income. Premiums, discounts and related transaction costs are amortized over the expected life of the instrument to Interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income using the effective interest rate method.

c) Financial assets measured at FVTPL

Debt instruments measured at FVTPL include assets held for trading purposes, assets held as part of a portfolio managed on a fair value basis and assets whose cash flows do not represent payments that are solely payments of principal and interest. Financial assets may also be designated at FVTPL if by so doing eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch which would otherwise arise. These instruments are measured at fair value in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position, with transaction costs recognized immediately in the Consolidated Statement of Income as part of Non-interest income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are recognized as part of Non-interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income.

d) Equity Instruments

Equity instruments are instruments that meet the definition of equity from the issuer's perspective; that is, instruments that do not contain a contractual obligation to pay and that evidence a residual interest in the issuer's net assets.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

Equity instruments are measured at FVTPL, unless an election is made to designate them at FVOCI upon purchase. For equity instruments measured at FVTPL, changes in fair value are recognized as part of Non-interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income. The Bank can elect to classify non-trading equity instruments at FVOCI. This election will be used for certain equity investments for strategic or longer term investment purposes. The FVOCI election is made upon initial recognition, on an instrument-by-instrument basis and once made is irrevocable. Gains and losses on these instruments including when derecognized/sold are recorded in OCI and are not subsequently reclassified to the Consolidated Statement of Income.

Dividends received are recorded in Interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income. Any transaction costs incurred upon purchase of the security are added to the cost basis of the security and are not reclassified to the Consolidated Statement of Income on sale of the security.

Financial liabilities are classified into one of the following measurement categories:

- Amortised cost
- Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL)

e) Financial Liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Financial liabilities accounted for at fair value through profit or loss fall into two categories: financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss on inception.

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are financial liabilities held for trading. A financial liability is classified as held for trading if it is incurred principally for the purpose of repurchasing it in the near term or if it is part of a portfolio of identified financial instruments that are managed together and for which there is evidence of a recent actual pattern of short term profit-taking. Derivatives are also categorized as held for trading unless they are designated and effective as hedging instruments. Financial liabilities held for trading also include obligations to deliver financial assets borrowed by a short seller.

Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value of financial liabilities classified as held for trading are included in the income statement and are reported as 'Net gains/(losses) on financial instruments classified as held for trading'. Interest expenses on financial liabilities held for trading are included in 'Net interest income'.



**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

Financial Liabilities are designated at FVTPL when either the designation eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch which would otherwise arise or the financial liability contains one or more embedded derivatives which significantly modify the cash flows otherwise required. For liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss, all changes in fair value are recognized in Non-interest income in the Consolidated Statement of Income, except for changes in fair value arising from changes in the Bank's own credit risk which are recognized in OCI. Changes in fair value of liabilities due to changes in the Bank's own credit risk, which are recognized in OCI, are not subsequently reclassified to the Consolidated Statement of Income upon derecognition/extinguishment of the liabilities.

f) Financial Liabilities at amortised cost

Financial liabilities that are not classified at fair value through profit or loss fall into this category and are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost are deposits from Banks or customers, other borrowed funds, debt securities in issue for which the fair value option is not applied, convertible bonds and subordinated debts.

III. Reclassifications

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Bank changes its business model for managing financial assets. A change in the Bank's business model will occur only when the Bank either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations such as:

- Significant internal restructuring or business combinations; for example an acquisition of a private asset management company that might necessitate transfer and sale of loans to willing buyers, this action will constitute changes in business model and subsequent reclassification of the Loan held from BM1 to BM2 Category
- Disposal of a business line i.e. disposal of a business segment
- Any other reason that might warrant a change in the Bank's business model as determined by management based on facts and circumstances.

The following are not considered to be changes in the business model:

- A change in intention related to particular financial assets (even in circumstances of significant changes in market conditions)
- A temporary disappearance of a particular market for financial assets.
- A transfer of financial assets between parts of the Bank with different business models.

When reclassification occurs, the Bank reclassifies all affected financial assets in accordance with the new business model. Reclassification is applied prospectively from the 'reclassification date'. Reclassification date is 'the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model. For example, if the Bank decides to shut down the retail business segment on 31st January 2018, the reclassification date will be 1 April, 2018 (i.e. the first day of the entity's next reporting period), the Bank shall not engage in activities consistent with its former business model after 31st January, 2018. Gains, losses or interest previously recognised are not be restated when reclassification occurs.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

IV. Modification of financial assets and liabilities  
a. Financial assets

When the contractual terms of a financial asset are modified, the Bank evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognized and a new financial asset is recognised at fair value. Any difference between the amortized cost and the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the modified asset or consideration received on derecognition is recorded as a separate line item in profit or loss as 'gains and losses arising from the derecognition of financial assets measured at amortized cost'. If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortized cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Bank recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset and recognizes the amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount as a modification gain or loss in profit or loss as part of impairment charge for the year.

In determining when a modification to terms of a financial asset is substantial or not to the existing terms, the Bank will consider the following non-exhaustive criteria.

Quantitative criteria

A modification would lead to derecognition of existing financial asset and recognition of a new financial asset, i.e. substantial modification, if:

- The discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees received net of any fees paid and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial asset.

In addition to the above, the Bank shall also consider qualitative factors as detailed below.

Qualitative criteria

Scenarios where modifications will lead to derecognition of existing loan and recognition of a new loan, i.e. substantial modification, are:

- The exchange of a loan for another financial asset with substantially different contractual terms and conditions such as the restructuring of a loan to a bond; conversion of a loan to an equity instrument of the borrower
- Roll up of interest into a single bullet payment of interest and principal at the end of the loan term
- Conversion of a loan from one currency to another currency
- Extension of maturity dates

If the terms of a financial asset are renegotiated or modified or an existing financial asset is replaced with a new one due to financial difficulties of the borrower, then an assessment is made of whether the financial asset should be derecognized (see above) and ECL are measured as follows:

- If the expected restructuring will not result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected cash flows arising from the modified financial asset are included in calculating the cash shortfalls from the existing asset

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

· If the expected restructuring will result in derecognition of the existing asset, then the expected fair value of the new asset is treated as the final cash flow from the existing financial asset at the time of its derecognition.

**b. Financial Liabilities**

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires. The Bank derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss.

**De-recognition of financial instruments**

The Bank derecognizes a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire or it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Bank neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Bank recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Bank retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Bank continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

Financial assets that are transferred to a third party but do not qualify for derecognition are presented in the statement of financial position as 'Assets pledged as collateral', if the transferee has the right to sell or repledge them.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset transferred), and the sum of (i) the consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) and (ii) any cumulative gain or loss that had been recognized in other comprehensive income is recognized in profit or loss.

The Bank derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

**V. Impairment of Financial Assets**

In line with IFRS 9, the Bank assesses the under listed financial instruments for impairment using Expected Credit Loss (ECL) approach:

- Amortized cost financial assets;
- Debt securities classified as at FVOCI;
- Off-balance sheet loan commitments; and
- Financial guarantee contracts.

Equity instruments and financial assets measured at FVTL are not subjected to impairment under the standard.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

**Expected Credit Loss Impairment Model**

The Bank's allowance for credit losses calculations are outputs of models with a number of underlying assumptions regarding the choice of variable inputs and their interdependencies. The expected credit loss impairment model reflects the present value of all cash shortfalls related to default events either over the following twelve months or over the expected life of a financial instrument depending on credit deterioration from inception. The allowance for credit losses reflects an unbiased, probability-weighted outcome which considers multiple scenarios based on reasonable and supportable forecasts.

The Bank adopts a three-stage approach for impairment assesment based on changes in credit quality since initial recognition.

- Stage 1 – Where there has not been a significant increase in credit risk (SICR) since initial recognition of a financial instrument, an amount equal to 12 months expected credit loss is recorded. The expected credit loss is computed using a probability of default occurring over the next 12 months. For those instruments with a remaining maturity of less than 12 months, a probability of default corresponding to remaining term to maturity is used.
- Stage 2 – When a financial instrument experiences a SICR subsequent to origination but is not considered to be in default, it is included in Stage 2. This requires the computation of expected credit loss based on the probability of default over the remaining estimated life of the financial instrument.
- Stage 3 – Financial instruments that are considered to be in default are included in this stage. Similar to Stage 2, the allowance for credit losses captures the lifetime expected credit losses.

The guiding principle for ECL model is to reflect the general pattern of deterioration or improvement in the credit quality of financial instruments since initial recognition. The ECL allowance is based on credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (life time expected credit loss), unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

Measurement of Expected expected credit losses

The probability of default (PD), exposure at default (EAD), and loss given default (LGD) inputs used to estimate expected credit losses are modelled based on macroeconomic variables that are most closely related with credit losses in the relevant portfolio.

Details of these statistical parameters/inputs are as follows:

- PD – The probability of default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the remaining estimated life, if the facility has not been previously derecognized and is still in the portfolio.
- 12-month PDs – This is the estimated probability of default occurring within the next 12 months (or over the remaining life of the financial instrument if that is less than 12 months). This is used to calculate 12-month ECLs.
- Lifetime PDs – This is the estimated probability of default occurring over the remaining life of the financial instrument. This is used to calculate lifetime ECLs for 'stage 2' and 'stage 3' exposures. PDs are limited to the maximum period of exposure required by IFRS 9.
- EAD – The exposure at default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments.
- LGD – The loss given default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realization of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD.

To estimate expected credit loss for off balance sheet exposures, credit conversion factor (CCF) is usually computed. CCF is a modelled assumption which represents the proportion of any undrawn exposure that is expected to be drawn prior to a default event occurring. It is a factor that converts an off balance sheet exposure to its credit exposure equivalent. In modelling CCF, the Bank considers its account monitoring and payment processing policies including its ability to prevent further drawings during periods of increased credit risk. CCF is applied on the off balance sheet exposures to determine the EAD and the ECL impairment model for financial assets is applied on the EAD to determine the ECL on the off balance sheet exposures.

Forward-looking information

The measurement of expected credit losses for each stage and the assessment of significant increases in credit risk considers information about past events and current conditions as well as reasonable and supportable forecasts of future events and economic conditions. The estimation and application of forward-looking information requires significant judgement.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

Macroeconomic factors

The Bank relies on a broad range of forward looking information as economic inputs, such as: GDP growth, unemployment rates, central Bank base rates, crude oil prices, inflation rates and foreign exchange rates. The inputs and models used for calculating expected credit losses may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays may be made as temporary adjustments using expert credit judgement.

Multiple forward-looking scenarios

The Bank determines allowance for credit losses using three probability-weighted forward looking scenarios. The Bank considers both internal and external sources of information in order to achieve an unbiased measure of the scenarios used. The Bank prepares the scenarios using forecasts generated by credible sources such as Business Monitor International (BMI), International Monetary Fund (IMF), Nigeria Bureau of Statistics (NBS), World Bank, Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN), Financial Markets Dealers Quotation (FMDQ), and Trading Economics.

The Bank estimates three scenarios for each risk parameter (LGD, EAD, CCF and PD) – Normal, Upturn and Downturn, which in turn is used in the estimation of the multiple scenario ECLs. The ‘normal case’ represents the most likely outcome and is aligned with information used by the Bank for other purposes such as strategic planning and budgeting. The other scenarios represent more optimistic and more pessimistic outcomes. The Bank has identified and documented key drivers of credit risk and credit losses for each portfolio of financial instruments and, using an analysis of historical data, has estimated relationships between macro-economic variables, credit risk and credit losses.

Assessment of significant increase in credit risk (SICR)

At each reporting date, the Bank assesses whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk for exposures since initial recognition by comparing the risk of default occurring over the remaining expected life from the reporting date and the date of initial recognition. The assessment considers borrower-specific quantitative and qualitative information without consideration of collateral, and the impact of forward-looking macroeconomic factors. The common assessments for SICR on retail and non-retail portfolios include macroeconomic outlook, management judgement, and delinquency and monitoring. Forward looking macroeconomic factors are a key component of the macroeconomic outlook. The importance and relevance of each specific macroeconomic factor depends on the type of product, characteristics of the financial instruments and the borrower and the geographical region.

The Bank adopts a multi factor approach in assessing changes in credit risk. This approach considers: Quantitative (primary), Qualitative (secondary) and Back stop indicators which are critical in allocating financial assets into stages.

The quantitative models considers deterioration in the credit rating of obligor/counterparty based on the Bank’s internal rating system or External Credit Assessment Institutions (ECAI) while qualitative factors considers information such as expected forbearance, restructuring, exposure classification by licensed credit bureau etc.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

A backstop is typically used to ensure that in the (unlikely) event that the primary (quantitative) indicators do not change and there is no trigger from the secondary (qualitative) indicators, an account that has breached the 30 days past due criteria for SICR and 90 days past due criteria for default is transferred to stage 2 or stage 3 as the case may be except there is a reasonable and supportable evidence available without undue cost to rebut the presumption.

**Definition of Default and Credit Impaired Financial Assets**

At each reporting date, the Bank assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt financial assets carried at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- Significant financial difficulty of the borrower or issuer;
- A breach of contract such as a default or past due event;
- The lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- It is becoming probable that the borrower will enter Bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- The disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.
- The purchase or origination of a financial asset at a deep discount that reflects the incurred credit losses.
- Others include death, insolvency, breach of covenants, etc.

A loan that has been renegotiated due to a deterioration in the borrower's condition is usually considered to be credit-impaired unless there is evidence that the risk of not receiving contractual cash flows has reduced significantly and there are no other indicators of impairment.

In addition, loans that are more than 90 days past due are considered impaired except for certain specialized loans (Project Finance, Object Finance and Real Estate Loans as specified by the Central Bank of Nigeria) in which the Bank has rebutted the 90 DPD presumptions in line with the CBN Prudential Guidelines.

In making an assessment of whether an investment in sovereign debt is credit-impaired, the Bank considers the following factors:

- The market's assessment of creditworthiness as reflected in the bond yields.
- The rating agencies' assessments of creditworthiness.
- The country's ability to access the capital markets for new debt issuance.
- The probability of debt being restructured, resulting in holders suffering losses through voluntary or mandatory debt forgiveness.
- The international support mechanisms in place to provide the necessary support as 'lender of last resort' to that country, as well as the intention, reflected in public statements, of governments and agencies to use those mechanisms. This includes an assessment of the depth of those mechanisms and, irrespective of the political intent, whether there is the capacity to fulfil the required criteria.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loan allowances for ECL are presented in the statement of financial position as follows:

- Financial assets measured at amortised cost: as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the assets;
- Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts: generally, as a provision;
- Where a financial instrument includes both a drawn and an undrawn component, and the Bank cannot identify the ECL on the loan commitment component separately from those on the drawn component: the Bank presents a combined loss allowance for both components. The combined amount is presented as a deduction from the gross carrying amount of the drawn component. Any excess of the loss allowance over the gross amount of the drawn component is presented as a provision; and
- Debt instruments measured at FVOCI: no loss allowance is recognised in the statement of financial position because the carrying amount of these assets is their fair value.

However, the loss allowance is disclosed and is recognised in the fair value reserve.

#### VI. Write-off

The Bank writes off an impaired financial asset (and the related impairment allowance), either partially or in full, no reasonable expectation of recovery as set out in IFRS 9, paragraph 5.4.4. After a full evaluation of a non-performing exposure, in the event that either one or all of the following conditions apply, such exposure shall be recommended for write-off (either partially or in full):

- continued contact with the customer is impossible;
- recovery cost is expected to be higher than the outstanding debt;
- The Bank's recovery method is foreclosing collateral and the value of the collateral is such that there is reasonable expectation of recovering the balance in full.

All credit facility write-offs shall require endorsement at the appropriate level, as defined by the Bank. Credit write-off approval shall be documented in writing and properly initialed by the approving authority.

A write-off constitute a derecognition event. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Bank's procedures for recovery of amount due. Whenever amounts are recovered on previously written-off credit exposures, such amount recovered is recognised as income on a cash basis only.

#### VII. Embedded derivatives

An embedded derivative is a component of a hybrid contract that also includes a non-derivative host—with the effect that some of the cash flows of the combined instrument vary in a way similar to a stand-alone derivative. An embedded derivative causes some or all of the cash flows that otherwise would be required by the contract to be modified according to a specified interest rate, financial instrument price, commodity price, foreign exchange rate, index of prices or rates, credit rating or credit index, or other variable, provided in the case of a non-financial variable that the variable is not specific to a party to the contract. A derivative that is attached to a financial instrument but is contractually transferable independently of that instrument, or has a different counterparty, is not an embedded derivative, but a separate financial instrument.

Where a hybrid contains a host that is a financial asset in the scope of IFRS 9, the entire hybrid contract, including the embedded features, is measured at FVTPL.



**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

VIII. Offsetting financial instruments

Master agreements provide that, if an event of default occurs, all outstanding transactions with the counterparty will fall due and all amounts outstanding will be settled on a net basis. Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a currently legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. The legally enforceable right must not be contingent on future events and must be enforceable in the normal course of business and in event of default, insolvency or Bankruptcy of the company or the counterparty.

Income and expenses are presented on a net basis only when permitted under IFRSs, or for gains and losses arising from a Bank of similar transactions such as in the Bank's trading activity.

(k) Investment securities

Investment securities are initially measured at fair value plus, in case of investment securities not at fair value through profit or loss, incremental direct transaction costs and subsequently accounted for depending on their classification as amortised cost, fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other comprehensive income.

**4.3. Leasing**

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or it contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset.

**4.4. Recognition of income and expenses**

Revenue is recognised to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Bank and the revenue can be reliably measured. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised.

**(i) Interest and similar income and expense**

For all financial instruments measured at amortised cost, interest bearing financial assets classified as available-for-sale and financial instruments designated at fair value through profit or loss, interest income or expense is recorded using the EIR, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument or a shorter period, where appropriate, to the net carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability. The calculation takes into account all contractual terms of the financial instrument (for example, prepayment options) and includes any fees or incremental costs that are directly attributable to the instrument and are an integral part of the EIR, but not future credit losses.

The carrying amount of the financial asset or financial liability is adjusted if the Bank revises its estimates of payments or receipts. The adjusted carrying amount is calculated based on the original EIR and the change in carrying amount is recorded as 'Other operating income'.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

**(ii) Fee and commission income earned from services that are provided over a certain period of time**

Fees earned for the provision of services over a period of time are accrued over that period.

Loan commitment and processing fees for loans that are likely to be drawn down and other credit related fees are deferred (together with any incremental costs) and recognised as an adjustment to the EIR on the loan. When it is unlikely that a loan will be drawn down, the loan commitment fees are recognised over the commitment period on a straight line basis.

**(iii)** Net trading income comprises gains less losses related to trading assets and liabilities. It includes all realized and unrealized gains and/or losses on revaluation.

**(iv) Dividend income**

Dividend income is recognised when the Bank's right to receive the payment is established.

**4.5. Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents as referred to in the cash flow statement comprises cash on hand, non-restricted current accounts with central Banks and amounts due from Banks on demand or with an original maturity of three months or less.

**4.6. Property, Plant and Equipment**

Property, Plant and Equipment (including equipment under operating leases where the Bank is the lessor) is stated at cost excluding the costs of day-to-day servicing, less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment in value. Changes in the expected useful life are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates.

Depreciation which commences when the asset is available for use is calculated using the straight-line method to write down the cost of Property, Plant and Equipment to their residual values over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful lives are as follows:

- Buildings..... 50 years
- Computer equipments... .....5 years
- Equipments..... .5 years
- Motor Vehicles..... 4 years
- Furniture, fittings & Improvement .....5 years

Land is not depreciated.

Property, Plant and Equipment is derecognised on disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use. Any gain or loss arising on derecognition of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is recognised in 'Other operating income' in the income statement in the year the asset is derecognised.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

**4.7. Business combinations and goodwill**

Business combinations are accounted for using the purchase method of accounting. This involves recognising identifiable assets (including previously unrecognised intangible assets) and liabilities (including contingent liabilities but excluding future restructuring) of the acquired business at fair value. Any excess of the cost of acquisition over the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired is recognised as goodwill. If the cost of acquisition is less than the fair values of the identifiable net assets acquired, the discount on acquisition is recognised directly in the income statement in the year of acquisition.

Goodwill acquired in a business combination is initially measured at cost, being the excess of the cost of the business combination over the Bank's interest in the net fair value of the identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities acquired.

Following initial recognition, goodwill is measured at cost less any accumulated impairment losses. Goodwill is reviewed for impairment annually, or more frequently, if events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may be impaired. For the purpose of impairment testing, goodwill acquired in a business combination is, from the acquisition date, allocated to each of the Bank's cash-generating units (CGUs) or group of CGUs, which are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination, irrespective of whether other assets or liabilities of the acquiree are assigned to those units. Each unit to which the goodwill is allocated represents the lowest level within the Bank at which the goodwill is monitored for internal management purposes, and is not larger than an operating segment in accordance with IFRS 8 Operating Segments.

Where goodwill forms part of a CGU (or group of CGUs) and part of the operation within that unit is disposed of, the goodwill associated with the operation disposed of is included in the carrying amount of the operation when determining the gain or loss on disposal of the operation. Goodwill disposed of in this circumstance is measured based on the relative values of the operation disposed of and the portion of the CGU retained.

When subsidiaries are sold, the difference between the selling price and the net assets and goodwill is recognised in the income statement.

**4.8. Intangible assets**

The Bank's other intangible assets include the value of computer softwares.

An intangible asset is recognised only when its cost can be measured reliably and it is probable that the expected future economic benefits that are attributable to it will flow to the Bank.

Intangible assets acquired separately are measured on initial recognition at cost. The cost of intangible assets acquired in a business combination is their fair value as at the date of acquisition. Following initial recognition, intangible assets are carried at cost less any accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

The useful lives of intangible assets are assessed to be either finite or indefinite. Intangible assets with finite lives are amortised over the useful economic life. The amortisation period and the amortisation method for an intangible asset with a finite useful life are reviewed at least each financial year-end. Changes in the expected useful life or the expected pattern of consumption of future economic benefits embodied in the asset are accounted for by changing the amortisation period or method, as appropriate, and treated as changes in accounting estimates. The amortisation expense on intangible assets with finite lives is recognised in the income statement in the expense category consistent with the function of the intangible asset.

Amortisation is calculated using the straight-line method to write down the cost of intangible assets to their residual values over their estimated useful lives as follows:

- Computer software 5 years

#### **4.9. Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Bank assesses at each reporting date whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Bank estimates the asset's recoverable amount. An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or cash-generating unit's (CGU) fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Where the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. In determining fair value less costs to sell, an appropriate valuation model is used. These calculations are corroborated by valuation multiples, quoted share prices for publicly traded subsidiaries or other available fair value indicators.

For assets excluding goodwill, an assessment is made at each reporting date as to whether there is any indication that previously recognised impairment losses may no longer exist or may have decreased. If such indication exists, the Bank estimates the asset's or CGU's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised. The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceeds the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the income statement.

Impairment losses relating to goodwill cannot be reversed in future periods.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

**4.10. Pension benefits**

**Defined contribution pension plan**

The Bank also operates a defined contribution pension plan in line with the Pension Reform Act, 2004. The plan is funded by contributions from the Bank and the employees. The Bank has no further payment obligations once the contributions have been paid. Contribution payable is recorded as an expense under 'Personnel expenses'. Unpaid contributions are recorded as a liability.

**4.11. Provisions**

Provisions are recognised when the Bank has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. The expense relating to any provision is presented in the income statement net of any reimbursement.

**4.12. Taxes**

**(i) Current tax**

Current tax assets and liabilities for the current and prior years are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

**(ii) Deferred tax**

Deferred tax is provided on temporary differences at the statement of financial position date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- Where the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, where the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses, to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised except:

- Where the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each statement of financial position date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred tax asset to be utilised. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each statement of financial position date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the statement of financial position date.

Current tax and deferred tax relating to items recognised directly in equity are also recognised in equity and not in the income statement.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

#### **4.13. Fiduciary assets**

The Bank provides trust and other fiduciary services that result in the holding or investing of assets on behalf of its clients. Assets held in a fiduciary capacity are reported in the financial statements as contingent assets.

#### **4.14. Dividends on ordinary shares**

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised as a liability and deducted from equity when they are approved by the Bank's shareholders. Interim dividends are deducted from equity when they are declared and no longer at the discretion of the Bank.

Dividends for the year that are approved after the statement of financial position date are disclosed as an event after the statement of financial position date.

#### **4.15. Segment reporting**

The Bank's prepared its segment information based on geographical segments as its primary reporting segments. A geographical segment is engaged in providing products or services within a particular economic environment that are subject to risks and returns different from those of segments operating in other economic environments. The Bank operated Two (2) geographical segments in addition to the Head Office which are: North and South Bank.

**UNITY BANK PLC**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**For the period ended 31 March 2022**

**4.16. Non Current Assets Held for Sale**

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less cost to sell. Non-current assets are classified as Held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition, management has committed to the sale and the sale is expected to be completed within one year from the date of classification.

Property Plant and Equipment and intangible asset classified as Held for sale are not depreciated or amortized. The Bank recognizes all impairment losses for any initial or subsequent write down of the asset to fair value less cost to sell. A gain is recognized in any subsequent increase in fair value less cost to sell of an asset held for sale, up to the cumulative impairment loss that has been recognized. A gain or loss not previously recognized at the date of the sale of a non-current asset shall be recognized at the date of de recognition. An impairment loss recognized will reduce the carrying amount of the non-current asset held for sale.

**4.17. Securities Trading Policy**

In compliance with Rule 17.15 Disclosure of Dealings In Issuers' Shares, Rulebook of the Exchange 2015 (Issuers Rule) Unity Bank Plc maintains a Security Trading Policy which guides Directors, Audit Committee members, employees and all individuals categorized as insiders as to their dealing in the Bank's securities. The Policy is reviewed periodically by the Board and updated (if necessary). The Bank has made specific inquiries of all its directors and other insiders and is not aware of any infringement of the policy during the period under review

UNITY BANK PLC  
Statement of Profit or Loss & Other Comprehensive Income  
For The period ended 31 March 2022

		31 March 2022	31 March 2021	Changes	31 December 2021
	Notes	Unaudited N'000	Unaudited N'000	%	Audited N'000
<b>Gross Income</b>		<b>13,602,801</b>	<b>11,503,859</b>	<b>18%</b>	<b>50,284,345</b>
Interest and similar income	1	11,942,368	9,668,641	24%	43,181,559
Interest and similar expense	2	(6,684,451)	(4,864,027)	37%	(23,127,005)
<b>Net interest income</b>		<b>5,257,916</b>	<b>4,804,614</b>	<b>9%</b>	<b>20,054,554</b>
Fee and commission income	3	1,503,523	1,601,262	-6%	6,117,070
<b>Net fee and commission income</b>		<b>1,503,523</b>	<b>1,601,262</b>	<b>-6%</b>	<b>6,117,070</b>
Net Trading Income	4	7,199	(53,484)	-113%	(1,307,675)
Other operating income	5	156,910	233,956	-33%	985,717
		<b>164,109</b>	<b>180,472</b>	<b>-9%</b>	<b>(321,958)</b>
<b>Total operating income</b>		<b>6,925,549</b>	<b>6,586,348</b>	<b>5%</b>	<b>25,849,666</b>
Credit loss expense	6a	549,138	65,886	733%	2,563,927
<b>Net operating income</b>		<b>7,474,687</b>	<b>6,652,234</b>	<b>12%</b>	<b>28,413,593</b>
Personnel expenses	7	(2,665,850)	(2,683,340)	-1%	(10,536,510)
Depreciation of property and equipment	14b	(531,055)	(472,379)	12%	(1,934,263)
Amortisation of intangible assets	14b	(13,802)	(12,935)	7%	(50,905)
Other operating expenses	8	(3,319,128)	(2,699,301)	23%	(12,559,781)
<b>Total operating expenses</b>		<b>(6,529,834)</b>	<b>(5,867,954)</b>	<b>11%</b>	<b>(25,081,458)</b>
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>944,852</b>	<b>784,279</b>	<b>20%</b>	<b>3,332,134</b>
Taxation		(75,588)	(62,742)	20%	(158,880)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>869,264</b>	<b>721,537</b>	<b>20%</b>	<b>3,173,254</b>
<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>					
<b>Items Reclassifiable to Profit or Loss</b>					
Profit for the period		869,264	721,537	20%	3,173,254
Net gain/(loss) on available for sale financial assets		1,383,133	(5,814,920)	-124%	(3,916,913)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period, net of tax</b>		<b>2,252,397</b>	<b>(5,093,383)</b>	<b>-144%</b>	<b>(743,659)</b>
Earnings Per Share(Basic) Annualized		<b>32.33 Kobo</b>	26.84 Kobo		27.15 Kobo



STATEMENT TO THE NIGERIAN STOCK EXCHANGE AND THE SHAREHOLDERS ON THE EXTRACT OF THE UNAUDITED RESULTS OF UNITY BANK PLC FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2022.


The Board of Directors of Unity Bank Plc is pleased to present an extract of the unaudited financial statements for the period ended 31 March 2022

**Statement of Financial Position**

*In thousands of Naira*

	Notes	Unaudited 31 March 2022	Audited 31 December 2021	% Changes
<b>Assets</b>				
Cash and balances with central banks	9	107,252,905	68,608,050	56%
Due from banks	10	22,248,348	36,980,421	-40%
Net Loans and advances to customers	11	301,378,196	269,269,716	12%
Financial investments – FVOCI	12	56,798,373	52,129,755	9%
Financial investments – Amortised Cost	12	64,187,324	71,896,064	-11%
Other assets	13	16,461,463	17,170,625	-4%
Property and equipment	14	22,574,565	22,668,390	0%
Other intangible assets	15	131,937	145,734	-9%
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>		<b>591,033,110</b>	<b>538,868,755</b>	<b>10%</b>
<b>Liabilities and Equity</b>				
<b>Liabilities</b>				
Due to customers	17	378,522,070	322,284,567	17%
Due to Other Banks	18	126,267,757	143,321,585	-12%
Borrowings	19	307,096,083	309,185,582	-1%
Current tax liabilities	20	539,453	463,865	16%
Other liabilities	21	52,508,805	39,765,666	32%
Employee benefit liabilities	22	-	945	-100%
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<b>864,934,169</b>	<b>815,022,210</b>	<b>6%</b>
<b>Equity</b>				
Issued share capital	23	5,844,669	5,844,669	0%
Share premium	24	10,485,871	10,485,871	0%
Statutory reserve	25	13,226,162	13,226,162	0%
Retained earnings	26	(370,865,431)	(371,734,695)	0%
Non distributable Regulatory Risk Reserve	26	1,761,444	1,761,444	0%
Other reserves	27	65,646,227	64,263,095	2%
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>(273,901,059)</b>	<b>(276,153,454)</b>	<b>-1%</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>591,033,110</b>	<b>538,868,755</b>	<b>10%</b>

*The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements. The accounts was approved by the Board of directors on the 29 April 2022.*

  
 Ebenezer Kolawole  
 Chief Financial Officer  
 FRC/2013/ICAN/00000001964

  
 Tomi Somefun  
 Managing Director/CEO  
 FRC/2013/ICAN/00000002231

UNITY BANK PLC  
Statement of changes in Equity  
for The 3 Months Ended 31 March 2022

	Issued Capital N'000	Share Premium N'000	Statutory Reserves N'000	Retained Earnings N'000	Non-distributable Regulatory Reserve N'000	Other Reserves N'000	Totals N'000
<b>As at 1 January 2021</b>	<b>5,844,669</b>	<b>10,485,871</b>	<b>12,750,174</b>	<b>(372,722,376)</b>	<b>51,859</b>	<b>68,180,007</b>	<b>(275,409,796)</b>
Profit/(Loss) for the period	-	-	-	3,173,254	-	-	3,173,254
Transfer to Statutory Reserve	-	-	475,988	(475,988)	-	-	-
Transfer to RRR	-	-	-	(1,709,585)	1,709,585	-	-
Share Reconstruction	-	-	-	-	-	(3,916,913)	(3,916,913)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at 31 December 2021</b>	<b>5,844,669</b>	<b>10,485,871</b>	<b>13,226,162</b>	<b>(371,734,695)</b>	<b>1,761,444</b>	<b>64,263,094</b>	<b>(276,153,455)</b>
Profit/(Loss) for the period	-	-	-	869,264	-	-	869,264
Transfer from/to retained earnings	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Share Reconstruction	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	1,383,133	1,383,133
<b>As at 31 March 2022</b>	<b>5,844,669</b>	<b>10,485,871</b>	<b>13,226,162</b>	<b>(370,865,431)</b>	<b>1,761,444</b>	<b>65,646,227</b>	<b>(273,901,058)</b>

UNITY BANK PLC  
Statement of Cash Flows  
For the 3 Months Ended 31 March 2022

	31-Mar-22	31 December 2021
	N'000	N'000
<b>Profit after tax</b>	869,264	3,332,134
<b>Adjustment for non cash items:</b>		
Impairment charges on debt instruments	(549,138)	(1,570,765)
Impairment charges on other assets	-	382,911
Employee benefit charge for the year	132,982	528,610
Depreciation of property and equipment	531,055	1,934,263
Amortisation of intangible assets	13,797	50,905
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	-	(51,128)
Write off of property and equipment	-	25,272
Gains from sale of investments	-	(102,329)
Interest Income	(11,942,368)	(43,181,558)
Interest Expense	6,684,451	23,127,004
Dividend Income	-	(96,710)
	(4,259,957)	(15,621,391)
<b>Changes in operating assets</b>		
Net increase/ (decrease) in Loans and advances	(31,559,342)	(66,263,355)
Net increase/ (decrease) in Other assets	739,982	(9,259,364)
Net increase/ (decrease) in CBN - AGSMEIS	-	(104,350)
	(30,819,360)	(75,627,069)
<b>Changes in operating liabilities</b>		
Net increase/ (decrease) in deposit from customers	56,237,503	(35,541,297)
Net increase in due to other banks	(17,053,827)	36,097,532
Net increase/ (decrease) in Other liabilities	12,743,139	279,131
	51,926,815	835,366
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>	16,847,498	(90,413,094)
Income tax paid	-	(194,199)
Interest received	11,942,368	40,901,079
Interest paid	(6,684,451)	(14,714,269)
Dividend income	-	96,710
Payment on employee contribution plan	(133,927)	(528,780)
<b>Net cash flows from/(used in) operating activities</b>	21,971,488	(64,852,554)
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property and equipment	(437,230)	(2,796,923)
Purchase of intangible assets	-	(47,802)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment	-	80,958
Acquisition of investment securities at FVOCI	(3,285,486)	(64,046,857)
Proceeds from disposal of financial instrument at FVOCI	-	70,839,800
Acquisition of investment securities at amortised cost	7,708,740	(4,321,871)
<b>Net cash flows from/(used in) investing activities</b>	3,986,024	(292,695)
<b>Financing activities:</b>		
Proceeds from loans and borrowings	5,812,769	175,592,410
Repayment of borrowing	(7,902,268)	(137,485,612)
<b>Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities</b>	(2,089,499)	38,106,798
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	23,868,013	(27,038,450)
Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January	105,187,079	132,225,529
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period	129,055,091	105,187,079

UNITY BANK PLC Notes to the financial statements	31 March 2022 Unaudited N'000	31 March 2021 Unaudited N'000	31 December 2021 Audited N'000
<b>1 Interest and similar income</b>			
Due from banks	52,430	101,028	707,889
Loans and advances to customers	9,520,980	7,165,741	33,074,564
Financial investments – FVOCI	399,049	671,176	1,910,730
Financial investments – amortised costs	1,969,909	1,730,696	7,488,376
	<b>11,942,368</b>	<b>9,668,641</b>	<b>43,181,559</b>
<b>2 Interest and similar expense:</b>			
Due to banks	3,177,845	2,245,380	11,739,350
Due to customers	2,016,122	1,122,709	5,119,733
Debt issued and other borrowed funds	1,490,485	1,495,938	6,256,751
interest expense on lease liability	-	-	11,171
	<b>6,684,451</b>	<b>4,864,027</b>	<b>23,127,005</b>
<b>3 Fees and commission income</b>			
Credit related fees and commission	296,215	261,393	1,069,816
Account Maintenance Fee	368,564	419,449	1,664,947
Other fees and commission	72,110	38,600	338,361
E-Banking Income	766,634	881,821	3,043,946
<b>Fees and commission income</b>	<b>1,503,523</b>	<b>1,601,262</b>	<b>6,117,070</b>
<b>4 Foreign Exchange Revaluation</b>			
Foreign Exchange Revaluation trading income/(loss)	-	50,149	-
Foreign exchange Revaluation	7,199	(103,633)	(1,307,675)
	<b>7,199</b>	<b>(53,484)</b>	<b>(1,307,675)</b>
<b>5 Other Operating Income</b>			
Dividend Income	-	79,572	-
Treasury Related Income	1,811	50,149	284,073
Tranactional income	155,099	104,235	701,644
	<b>156,910</b>	<b>233,956</b>	<b>985,717</b>
<b>6a Impairment losses/writebacks</b>			
Credit loss	(549,138)	(65,886)	(2,946,838)
Other Assets	-	-	382,911
<b>Credit loss expense</b>	<b>(549,138)</b>	<b>(65,886)</b>	<b>(2,563,927)</b>
<b>7 Personnel expenses</b>			
Wages and salaries	2,532,868	2,551,356	10,007,900
Pension costs – Defined contribution plan	132,982	131,984	528,610
	<b>2,665,850</b>	<b>2,683,340</b>	<b>10,536,510</b>
<b>8 Other operating expenses</b>			
Advertising and marketing	142,748	107,720	450,029
Professional fees	184,766	75,375	149,445
Rental charges paid	7,520	280	16,986
Regulatory expenses*	1,046,384	811,955	4,596,466
Administrative expenses	1,937,711	1,703,971	7,346,856
	<b>3,319,128</b>	<b>2,699,301</b>	<b>12,559,781</b>

\* Regulatory expenses include NDIC premium and the Banking Sector resolution sinking fund contributions

UNITY BANK PLC Notes to the financial statements	31 March 2022 Unaudited N'000	31 March 2021 Unaudited N'000	31 December 2021 Audited N'000
<b>9 Cash and balances with central bank</b>			
Cash on hand	8,300,081	9,957,690	6,240,566
Current account with the Central Bank of Nigeria	28,500,281	6,046,930	1,564,941
Deposits with the Central Bank of Nigeria	70,006,381	94,832,842	60,356,381
CBN - AGSMEIS ACCOUNT	446,162	341,812	446,162
	<b>107,252,905</b>	<b>111,179,274</b>	<b>69,250,047</b>
<b>10 Due from banks</b>			
Placements with banks and discount houses	14,102,913	25,455,963	27,837,729
Balances with banks within Nigeria	1,953,636	1,883,820	1,645,304
Balances with banks outside Nigeria	6,220,151	6,954,144	7,525,740
	<b>22,276,700</b>	<b>34,293,926</b>	<b>37,008,773</b>
Less: Allowance for impairment losses	(28,352)	(125,274)	(28,352)
	<b>22,248,348</b>	<b>34,168,652</b>	<b>36,980,421</b>
<b>11 Loans &amp; Advances</b>			
<b>By Product Type</b>			
Loans & Advances - Overdrafts	7,416,832	30,359,306	8,713,325
Loans & Advances - Term Loans	296,587,151	196,340,688	263,055,292
Staff Loans	580,322	753,025	700,283
Less: Allowance for impairment losses	(3,206,109)	(3,914,753)	(3,199,184)
	<b>301,378,196</b>	<b>223,538,267</b>	<b>269,269,716</b>
<b>12 Financial investments</b>			
<b>12b Fair Value Through OCI (FVOCI)</b>			
Debt securities - bills	33,852,835	39,904,304	24,740,229
Debt securities - bonds	18,095,261	18,159,271	22,539,249
	<b>51,948,096</b>	<b>58,063,575</b>	<b>47,279,478</b>
Equities	4,850,277	666,799	4,850,277
	<b>56,798,373</b>	<b>58,730,374</b>	<b>52,129,755</b>
<b>12d Amortised Cost</b>			
Government debt securities	64,187,324	60,240,824	71,896,064
	<b>64,187,324</b>	<b>60,240,824</b>	<b>71,896,064</b>
<b>13 Other assets</b>			
Prepayments	2,852,924	2,657,811	1,673,017
SME forex allocation receivable	2,600,304	2,600,304	2,600,304
Fraud suspense	2,001,651	270,406	2,001,651
Stationery stocks	62,814	291,658	302,730
Account receivables	1,154,502	2,239,189	1,879,166
Other debits balances	14,615,308	3,738,522	15,539,797
	<b>23,287,503</b>	<b>11,797,890</b>	<b>23,996,665</b>
Less:			
Allowance for impairment on other assets	(6,826,040)	(7,403,548)	(6,826,040)
	<b>16,461,463</b>	<b>4,394,342</b>	<b>17,170,625</b>

UNITY BANK PLC Notes to the financial statements	31 March 2022 Unaudited N'000	31 March 2021 Unaudited N'000	31 December 2021 Audited N'000
<b>14 Property and equipment</b>			
<b>Furn &amp; Fittings:</b>			
Cost	3,566,892	3,481,205	3,554,818
Accumulated Depreciation	(3,441,318)	(3,408,083)	(3,432,539)
Net Book value	125,574	73,122	122,279
<b>Leasehold Land &amp; Building</b>			
Cost	2,501,350	2,475,082	2,499,157
Accumulated Depreciation	(2,459,045)	(2,447,227)	(2,455,681)
Net Book value	42,305	27,855	43,476
<b>Freehold Land &amp; Buildings</b>			
Cost	22,636,115	22,578,365	22,622,928
Accumulated Depreciation	(5,476,582)	(5,035,017)	(5,365,970)
Net Book value	17,159,533	17,543,348	17,256,958
<b>Motor Vehicles</b>			
Cost	5,409,068	5,333,634	5,308,303
Accumulated Depreciation	(4,202,570)	(4,069,538)	(4,054,503)
Net Book value	1,206,498	1,264,096	1,253,799
<b>Plant &amp; Equipment</b>			
Cost	17,187,792	15,682,946	16,256,242
Accumulated Depreciation	(14,503,668)	(14,252,038)	(14,366,478)
Net Book value	2,684,123	1,430,908	1,889,763
<b>Right of Use</b>			
Cost	2,145,790	1,754,986	2,064,020
Accumulate Depreciation	(1,572,097)	(1,105,941)	(1,449,049)
Net Book value	573,693	649,045	614,971
<b>Capital Work in Progress</b>	782,840	707,747.73	1,487,142
<b>Total Property and Equipment</b>			
Cost	54,229,846	52,013,965	53,792,610.10
Accumulated Depreciation	(31,655,280)	(30,317,844)	(31,124,220)
Property and equipment	22,574,565	21,696,121	22,668,390
<b>14b Current Depreciation Charge</b>			
Furn & Fittings	8,847	10,954	35,601
Leasehold Land & Building	126,412	22,855	489,539
Freehold Land & Buildings	110,483	329,184	440,707
Motor Vehicles	148,196	123,435	499,777
Plant & Equipment	137,117	105,108	468,639
	531,055	591,536	1,934,263
<b>15 Other intangible assets</b>			
<b>Computer Software</b>			
Cost	3,490,465	3,442,663	3,490,465
Accumulated Amortisation	(3,358,529)	(3,306,762)	(3,344,732)
Net Book value	131,937	135,901	145,733
<b>15b Amortisation charge for the Period</b>			
Computer Software	(13,802)	12,935	50,905
	(13,802)	12,935	50,905
<b>16 Deferred tax</b>			
Deferred tax assets	-	-	-

UNITY BANK PLC Notes to the financial statements	31 March 2022 Unaudited N'000	31 March 2021 Unaudited N'000	31 December 2021 Audited N'000
<b>17 Due to customers</b>			
<b>Analysis by type of account:</b>			
Demand	149,154,538	150,916,177	126,813,600
Savings	87,380,744	83,746,642	85,550,652
Time deposits	98,054,184	66,055,490	63,548,359
Domiciliary	43,932,604	46,001,315	46,371,956
	<b>378,522,070</b>	<b>346,719,624</b>	<b>322,284,567</b>
<b>18 Due to other banks</b>	126,267,757	105,368,789	143,321,585
	<b>126,267,757</b>	<b>105,368,789</b>	<b>143,321,585</b>
<b>19 Debt issued and other borrowed funds</b>			
Other Long Term Loans - Other On-Lending	80,940,374	156,531,775	83,646,312
Other Long Term Loans RIFAN	166,475,256	88,995,503	166,475,256
Other Long Term Loan-Afrexim Bank	8,365,385	9,467,308	8,365,385
CBN Loan	51,315,068	51,315,068	50,698,630
	<b>307,096,083</b>	<b>306,309,654</b>	<b>309,185,583</b>
<b>20 Current tax liabilities</b>			
Current tax payable	539,453	412,014	463,865
<b>21 Other liabilities</b>			
Accounts payable	5,360,268	3,894,575	4,874,001
Bankers payment and branch drafts	1,390,202	1,476,127	1,239,185
Deferred fees	13,561	60,417	25,806
Accruals	1,724,576	1,113,491	753,844
Accrual for Banking Resolution Fund	14,942,082	11,855,668	14,330,639
Margin on letters of credit	9,957,904	11,048,613	11,509,865
Settlement Payable	35,074	1,142,010	2,708,010
Collections account	17,841,387	3,423,325	3,080,566
Impairment on Contingent	609,010	1,647,543	609,010
Lease Liability	104,883	100,693	104,883
provision for litigation	529,857	850,796	529,857
	<b>52,508,805</b>	<b>36,613,258</b>	<b>39,765,666</b>
<b>22 Retirement benefit plan</b>			
Defined contribution obligation	-	1,290	945
	-	1,290	945
<b>23 Issued capital and reserves</b>			
120,000,000,000 ordinary shares of 50 kobo each	60,000,000	60,000,000	60,000,000
<b>Ordinary shares</b>			
Issued and fully paid:			
11,689,337,942 ordinary shares of 50k each	5,844,669	5,844,669	5,844,669
<b>24 Other reserves</b>			
Share premium	10,485,871	10,485,871	10,485,871
<b>25 Statutory reserve</b>	13,226,162	12,750,174	13,226,162
<b>26 Retained earnings</b>	(371,734,695)	(372,670,517)	(372,722,376)
Profit for the period	869,264	570,759	3,173,254
Transfer to statutory reserve	-	-	(475,988)
Transfer from retained earnings To Non-Distributable Regulatory Reserve & Statutory	-	-	(1,709,585)
	<b>(370,865,431)</b>	<b>(372,099,758)</b>	<b>(371,734,695)</b>

UNITY BANK PLC Notes to the financial statements	<b>31 March 2022</b> <b>Unaudited</b> <b>N'000</b>	31 March 2021 Unaudited N'000	31 December 2021 Audited N'000
<b>27 Other reserves</b>			
Fair value Reserve	929,522	(7,951,026)	(453,611)
Share Reconstruction Reserve	67,103,925	67,103,925	67,103,925
Reserve for SMEIS and CBN AGSMEIS	612,781	612,781	612,781
Transactions with Shareholders	<b>(3,000,000)</b>	<b>(3,000,000)</b>	<b>(3,000,000)</b>
	<b>65,646,227</b>	<b>56,765,679</b>	<b>64,263,094</b>
<b>28 Contingents Assets</b>			
	<b>107,181,213</b>	<b>107,819,980</b>	<b>109,209,420</b>
<b>Contingent Liabilities</b>	<b>107,181,213</b>	<b>107,819,980</b>	<b>109,209,420</b>

### 29 STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

The financial statements and accompanying notes have been drawn up in compliance with IAS 34

### 30 OTHER DISCLOSURES

The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in the as were used in last audited annual financial statements of the Bank.

The Banks prepares interim financial statements for publication and submission to the Securities and Exchange Commission and Nigeria Stock Exchange on a quarterly basis

There are no events after the reporting date which could have had a material effect on the interim financial statements as at 31 March 2022.